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FORM 9

(Refer rules 15 & 16)
List of Applications for inclusion of name received in Form 6

 

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

1. Listnumber@ 2.Period of receipt of applications (covered in this list) From date
10/01/2026

To date
10/01/2026

3. Place of hearing *

Serial number$
of application

Date of receipt Name of claimant Name of
Father/Mother/
Husband and 

(Relationship)#

Place of 
residence

Date of 
hearing*

Time of
hearing*

1 2 3 4 5 6(a) 6(b)

1 10/01/2026 HAKKIMSHA K JAFFERKUTTY 
(FTHR)

MADATHIL 
VADAKKATHIL, 

PEROORKARAZHMA, 
THAMARAKULAM, 

CHARUMMOOD, 
690505, 

MAVELIKKARA

  

2 10/01/2026 SHAHUBANATH A AJI A (FTHR) PANACKAL VELI, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
688538, ALAPPUZHA

  

3 10/01/2026 JASIN A AJI A (FTHR) PANACKAL VELI, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANANCHERRY, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
688538, ALAPPUZHA

  

4 10/01/2026 ANWERSHA A S ABDUL SATHAR A  
(FTHR)

ALAPPURATH 
HOUSE, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
PONNAD, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

5 10/01/2026 K CHANDRAMATHY M S VASUKUTTAN 
(HSBN)

Sreevalsam, Zilla court 
ward, Aryad South, 
Thathampally P O, 

688013, Aryad South

  

6 10/01/2026 LISAMMA JOSEPH (HSBN) MANNISSERIL, 
THATHAMPALLY 

WARD, ALAPPUZHA, 
THATHAMPALLY P 

O, 688013, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

7 10/01/2026 AASIF NOUSHAD NOUSHAD B (FTHR) AASIF MANZIL, 
ATHIKKATTUKULANGARA, 

PALAMEL, 
ATHIKKATTUKULANGARA, 
690504, MAVELIKARA

  

8 10/01/2026 SHANIDAMOL M AJI A (HSBN) PANACKAL VELI, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
688538, ALAPPUZHA

  

9 10/01/2026 ATHIRA PRASAD PRASAD (FTHR) MANAPPALISSERIL 
HOUSE, ARYAD 

SOUTH, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

AVALOOKUNNU P O, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

10 10/01/2026 SREEHARI S SREEKUMAR (FTHR) THARAYIL VEEDU, 
SOUTH ARYAD, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU  P 

O, 688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

11 10/01/2026 GOWRINANDANA S SREEKUMAR (FTHR) THARAYIL, SOUTH 
ARYAD, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU  P 

O, 688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

12 10/01/2026 HANNATH ABDUL 
SATHAR 

ALI ABDUL 
SATHAR    (FTHR)

ALAPPURATH 
VEEDU, 

MANANNCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
PONNAD, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

13 10/01/2026 IRUDHAYA 
ANTHONIAMMAL A

SAJI R (HSBN) ERATTAKANDAM, 
KIDANGAPARAMBU 

WARD, 
MULLACKAL, 

THATHAMPALLY P 
O, 688013, 

ALAPPUZHA

  

14 10/01/2026 ASWATHY P PRASAD (FTHR) NADEKATTU, S L 
PURAM P O, 

MARARIKULAM 
NORTH, S L PURAM, 
688523, CHERTHALA

  

15 10/01/2026 SAFNA K S SADIQ (FTHR) KANICHUKATTU, 
THURAVOOR, 

KUTHIATHODE, 
THURAVOOR, 

688532, CHERTHALA

  

16 10/01/2026 BEEMA G S SALIM G A (FTHR) NJARAVELIL, 
PONNAD, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
PONNAD, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

17 10/01/2026 Dilip Kumar Purushothaman (FTHR) 13/625 Gourisankaran, 
North Aryad, 

Komalapuram, North 
Aryad, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

18 10/01/2026 NIDHI ROSE ANIL ANIL VARGHESE 
(FTHR)

CHAVADIYIL, 
THUMPOLY, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

THUMPOLY, 688008, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

19 10/01/2026 Asuma Beevi K A Muhammad Ali 
(OTHR)

Fathima Cottage, 
Behind Vellappally 

Church, Canal Ward, 
Alappuzha, Arattuvazhy 

P O, 688007, 
Ambalappuzha

  

20 10/01/2026 Sudhamany Dilip Kumar (HSBN) 13/625 Gourisankaram, 
North Aryad, 

Komalapuram, North 
Aryad, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

21 10/01/2026 SHAROOK KABEER K (FTHR) 04/112, MANAVEED 
ARYAD, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY P 

O, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

22 10/01/2026 RAJAN V P  G PAPPACHAN 
(FTHR)

SHOBAL BHAVAN 
PUTHENPURAYIDAM, 

VATTAYAL WARD, 
ALAPPUZHA WEST, 

THIRAVAMBADI, 
688002, 

AMBALAPUZHA

  

23 10/01/2026 James Arattukulangara 
John 

Jaseentha James (WIFE) Arattukulangara Veedu, 
Canal Ward, Alappuzha, 

Arattuvazhy P O, 
688007, Ambalappuzha

  

24 10/01/2026 NEO JOHN VINCENT LOJO JOHN (FTHR) KARUMANCHERRY 
HOUSE, CANAL 
WARD, SOUTH 

ARYAD, ALAPPUZHA 
NORTH, 688007, 

ALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

25 10/01/2026 JENCY K F FELIX K R (FTHR) KANDATHIL HOUSE, 
ARATTUVAZHY 

WARD, ALAPPUZHA, 
ALAPPUZHA NORTH 

S O, 688007, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

26 10/01/2026 NEHA ELIZABETH 
ANIL

ANIL VARGHESE 
(FTHR)

CHAVADIYIL, 
THUMPOLY, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

THUMPOLY, 688008, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

27 10/01/2026 SUMAYYA P M NISSAM H  (HSBN) THAYYILVELI, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

28 10/01/2026 AYESHAA S SAJEER JAMAL 
(FTHR)

KALIPPARAMBIL 
VEEDU, BAZAR, 

ALAPPUZHA, BAZAR 
P O, 688012, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

29 10/01/2026 NEHA ELIZABETH 
ANIL

ANIL VARGHESE 
(FTHR)

CHAVADIYIL, 
THUMPOLY, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

THUMPOLY, 688008, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

30 10/01/2026 Afrah Rasheed Sumayya T (MTHR) 111, Juvaid Manzil, P.H 
Ward, Aryad South, 

Alappuzha North P O, 
688007, Ambalappuzha

  

31 10/01/2026 UMAIBA HAIDROSE (HSBN) KONAM VEETTIL, 
KARALAKAM 

WARD, ARYAD 
SOUTH, 

AVALOOKUNNU P O, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

32 10/01/2026 SAJINA JABBAR JABBAR (FTHR) S S F MANZIL, 
VYASAPURAM, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALUKUNNU, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

33 10/01/2026 Pushpa Anand P Ananda Pai (HSBN) B1 Vaidya Retreat, 
Palace Ward Thevally, 

Kollam, Thevally, 
691009, Kollam

  

34 10/01/2026 RAZEENA 
THAJUDEEN 

THAJUDEEN (HSBN) MURIYAMVELI, 
AVALUKKUNNU, 

ALAPPUZHA, 
AVALUKUNNU, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

35 10/01/2026 SREEKUMAR  A P K K PRABHAKARAN 
(FTHR)

PADMA BUILDING, 
KOMALAPURAM, 
SOUTH ARYAD, 

AVALOOKKUNNU, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

36 10/01/2026 DILSHAD K KABEER A (FTHR) 04/112, MANAVEED 
ARYAD, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY P 

O, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

37 10/01/2026 SHAHBANATH  N M ANSHAD  N (HSBN) KUNNELVELI, 
MANNANCHERY, 
MANNANCHERY, 

MANNANCHERY P O, 
688538, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

38 10/01/2026 BHUVANESWARI A 
M 

BAIJU A D (FTHR) UNDACHAM VEEDU, 
KALAVOOR, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
KALAVOOR, 688522, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

39 10/01/2026 RAJILA SREEKUMAR A P 
(HSBN)

PADMA BUILDING, 
KOMALAPURAM, 
SOUTH ARYAD, 

AVALOOKUNNU, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

40 10/01/2026 Samasia Rajeev P A (HSBN) Pokkalayil, 
Aikyabharatham, South 
Aryad, Avalukkunnu P 
O, 688006, Alappuzha

  

41 10/01/2026 ANSARI M Pathummabeevi (MTHR) Arunilath ward18 
Houseno 90A, Kalavoor 

Mannanchery, 
Mannanchery, 

Mannanchery, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

42 10/01/2026 NITHYA RAJ V T SURJITH P S (HSBN) POTTENTHAYIL, 
POLLETHAI, 
KALAVOOR, 

KALAVOOR, 688522, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

43 10/01/2026 SAHIRA SAJEER SAJEER BASHEER 
(FTHR)

VADAKKE 
MEEYATH, SOUTH 

ARYAD, 
KOMALAPURAM, 

AVALOOKUNNU P O, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

44 10/01/2026 KHADEEJA AFSAL AFSAL  (HSBN) NAVAROJI 
PURAYIDAM, 

LEJANATH WARD 
VENEES NAGAR, 

ALAPPUZHA, 
ALAPPUZHA, 688012, 

ALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

45 10/01/2026 G SANTHI DEVI CHANDRASEKHARAN 
PILLAI A K (HSBN)

KRISHNANJALI, 
INDIRA JUNCTION, 
AVALOOKKUNNU, 

AVALOOKKUNNU P 
O, 688006, 

ALAPPUZHA

  

46 10/01/2026 ANEESH ALUNKAL JOSEPH ALUNKAL 
(FTHR)

ALUNKAL, NORTH 
ARYAD, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

47 10/01/2026 Uthra Krishna Bindu S (MTHR) Kandathil House, 
Poonthoppu Ward, 

Aryad South Village, 
Avalookunnu P O, 

688006, Ambalappuzha

  

48 10/01/2026 Salman Faris S Sudheer Sali (FTHR) 505 B, Thaiparambil 
House, Alappuzha, 
Alappuzha North, 

688007, Ambalappuzha

  

49 10/01/2026 JANARDHANAN 
ACHARI

AYYAPPAN ACHARI 
(FTHR)

MALAYIRIKKUNNEL, 
KANAKKOOR, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
NORTH ARYAD, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

50 10/01/2026 Rohan Krishna Bindhu S (MTHR) Kandathil House, 
Poonthoppu Ward, 

Aryad South Village, 
Avalookunnu P O, 

688006, Ambalappuzha

  

51 10/01/2026 Devanandha K Praveena G (MTHR) Devanandhanam, 
Kottamkulangara, Aryad 

South, Avalookunnu, 
688006, Ambalappuzha

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

52 10/01/2026 Narendran T C Chandrasekhara Pillai 
(FTHR)

Krishnapuram House, 
Pathirappally, 
Pathirappally, 

Pathirappally P O, 
688521, Ambalappuzha

  

53 10/01/2026 VIJAYAN R RAMAN (FTHR) BLOCK NO 17, 
AVALOOKUNNU 
WARD, ARYAD 

SOUTH, 
THATHAMPALLY  P 

O, 688013, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

54 10/01/2026 SYAMALA  
JANARDHANAN

JANARDHANAN 
ACHARI (HSBN)

MALAYIRIKKUNNEL, 
KANAKKOOR, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
NORTH ARYAD, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

55 10/01/2026 CHELLAMMA VIJAYAN (HSBN) BLOCK NO 17, 
AVALOOKUNNU 
WARD, ARYAD 

SOUTH, 
THATHAMPALLY  P 

O, 688013, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

56 10/01/2026 ASNA N NOUSHAD K A 
(FTHR)

KATTUNGAL, SOUTH 
ARYAD, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

57 10/01/2026 MAYALAKSHMI J JAYAKUMAR V 
(FTHR)

649/A, SAPHALYAM, 
KOTTAMKULANGARA 

WARD, ARYAD 
SOUTH, 

AVALUKKUNNU P O, 
688006, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

58 10/01/2026 Abdul samad Sheeba M S (WIFE) 648, 
MANNANCHERY, 
MANNANCHERY, 
MANNANCHERY, 

688538, 
AMBALAPUZHA

  

59 10/01/2026 SHEBEENA V S SALAM AZEEZ 
(HSBN)

460 BADUSHA 
MANZIL, NETHAJI, 
KOMALAPURAM, 
MANNACNERRY, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

60 10/01/2026 Varsha M S Melly Irani S (FTHR) Thekke Attathu, North 
Aryad, Mannancherry, 

North Aryad P O, 
688538, Ambalappuzha

  

61 10/01/2026 MUHAMMED NIHAL 
S 

SHAJIMON (FTHR) THAVAKKAL 
KANNANTHARAVELI, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 
MANNANCHERRY, 

688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

62 10/01/2026 SEENATH JAMEELA SAJEER ISMAIL 
(HSBN)

PULICKAL COLONY, 
GURUPURAM, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

63 10/01/2026 NISSA  NAVAS ISMAIL 
(HSBN)

SARPPATHIL 
PARAMBU, JILLA 

COURT WARD, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

THATHAMPALLY, 
688013, ALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

64 10/01/2026 ZEENATH ABDUKUTTY (HSBN) SIMI MANZIL, 
JILLLA COURT 

WARD, ALAPPUZHA, 
THATHAMPALLY P 

O, 688013, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

65 10/01/2026 SAJI K P N G 
MALATHIYAMMA 

(MTHR)

HIMAM, 
KEEZHCHERIMEL, 

CHENGANNUR, 
CHENGANNUR  P O, 

689121, 
CHENGANNUR

  

66 10/01/2026 Rijamon T M Majeed (FTHR) Thayil, Sl Puram, 
Mararikkulam North, Sl 

Puram, 688523, 
Cherthala

  

67 10/01/2026 SURESH P R RAJAPPAN (FTHR) KOLABHAGAM, 
SOUTH ARYAD, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU P O, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

68 10/01/2026 ANSARI M ABIDA Wife ANSARI 
M (WIFE)

Arunilath Mannanchery 
Ho No 90 A, Kalavoor 
Road, Mannanchery, 

Mannanchery, 688538, 
Ambalapuzha

  

69 10/01/2026 Naijil john Tomy (FTHR) Aresseril, kattoor, 
Kalavoor, Kattoor p o, 
688522, Ambalappuzha

  

70 10/01/2026 SUBIN P S SURESH P R (FTHR) KOLABHAGAM, 
ARYADU, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU P O, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

71 10/01/2026 BINDU S SURESH P R (HSBN) KOLABHAGAM, 
ARYADU, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
AVALOOKUNNU P O, 

688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

72 10/01/2026 Nazila Mol Nazar  A (FTHR) Naisam Manzil, 
Thondankulangara, 

Aryad South, 
Avalukunnu, 688006, 

Ambalappuzha

  

73 10/01/2026 FATHIMA JAISAL Jaisal J (FTHR) 407,Azhakam Parambil, 
PH Ward, Alappuzha, 

Alappuzha North, 
688007, Ambalappuzha

  

74 10/01/2026 SHANIRA Shafeek Shafeek (HSBN) Chiyaamvely 
Mannanchery House 
596, Mannanchery 

Kalavoor, Mannanchery, 
Mannanchery, 688538, 

Ambalapuzha

  

75 10/01/2026 NOUSHAD C P PETHAPPAN (FTHR) 443, KALATH WEST 
ROAD, ARYAD 

SOUTH, 
AVALOOKKUNNU P 

O, 688006, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

76 10/01/2026 BAZIMA Shafeek Shafeek (FTHR) Chiyaam Vely 
Mannanchery House 

596, Kalavoor 
Mannanchery, 
Mannanchery, 

Mannanchery, 688538, 
Ambalapuzha

  

77 10/01/2026 ABDUL SATHAR P M MUHAMMED KUNJU 
(FTHR)

PADINJARETHONDISSERY, 
PONNAD, 

MANNANCHERRY, 
PONNAD, 688538, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  



Jan 11, 2026, 4:45 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

78 10/01/2026 MUHAMMED  
YASEEN

ANAS (FTHR) 1029 KAMBI 
VALAPPIL, SEA 

VIEW WARD, 
ALAPPUZHA, 

ALAPPUZHA BAZAR 
P O, 688012, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

79 10/01/2026 SANATH P SHENOY PRAKASH K SHENOY 
(FTHR)

PENATH HOUSE, 
MANNANCHERY, 
MANNANCHERY, 

MANNANCHERY P O, 
688538, 

AMBALAPPUZHA

  

80 10/01/2026 ASIF ALI K KOYAPPU A (FTHR) VITHU PURACKAL, 
KARUKAYIL WARD, 

SOUTH ARYAD, 
THATHAMPALLY P 

O, 688013, 
AMBALAPPUZHA

  

81 10/01/2026 Basim Shafeek Shafeek (FTHR) Chiyaam Vely 
Mannanchery House No 

596, Kalavoor 
Mannanchery, 
Mannanchery, 

Mannanchery, 688538, 
Ambalapuzha

  

82 10/01/2026 RENJITH K KRISHNANKUTTY  
NAIR  (FTHR)

Krishnagiri, Madapally, 
Alappuzha, Pazhaveedu, 

688009, Alappuzha

  

83 10/01/2026 SURAJ P SHENOY PRAKASH K SHENOY 
(FTHR)

PENATH HOUSE, 
WEST OF GOVT HS 
MANNANCHERY, 
MANNANCHERY, 

MANNANCHERY P O, 
688538, 

AMBALAPPUZHA
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
ALAPPUZHA

Revision identity

84 10/01/2026 Nepomcia Jacob Valsamma (OTHR) Chonithara, Poomkavu, 
Pathirappally, 

Pathirappally, 688521, 
Ambalapuzha

  

85 10/01/2026 Vinayak S Sudhinlal (FTHR) Pannisserry, North 
Aryad, Komalapuram, 
North Aryad, 688538, 

Ambalappuzha

  

86 10/01/2026 Devapriya P Prakash V (FTHR) Kandathil, North Aryad, 
Komalapuram, North 

Aryad, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

87 10/01/2026 Aswathy CK Jinesh G (HSBN) 14/187B Arihanthanam, 
North Aryad, 

Komalapuram, North 
Aryad, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

88 10/01/2026 Rahimol ER Podiyan Velayudhan 
(HSBN)

Kandathil, North Aryad, 
Komalapuram, North 

Aryad, 688538, 
Ambalappuzha

  

89 10/01/2026 BENOY EAPEN P T Eapen (FTHR) Palliparambil, Kalavoor, 
Kalavoor, Kalavoor, 

688522, Ambalappuzha

  

90 10/01/2026 FATHIMA S SATHAR (FTHR) NETTALAMCHIRA, 
VIRUSSERIL, 

KOMALAPURAM, 
NORTHARYAD, 

688538, 
AMBALAPUZHA

  

£ In case of Union territories having no Legislative Assembly and the State of
Jammu and Kashmir
@ For this revision for this designated location
* Place, time and date of hearings as fixed by electoral registration officer
$ Running serial number is to be maintained for each revision for each designated
location
# Give relationship as F-Father, M-Mother, and H-Husband with in brackets i.e.
(F), (M), (H)

Date of exhibition at
designated location 

under
rule 15(b)

Date of exhibition at Electoral
Registration Officer's Office under

rule16(b)
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